
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held  remotely 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on   Monday, 22 June 
2020 at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

7. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Verbal update 

8. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE  
Copy herewithin 

9. EY EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Verbal update 

10. GOVERNANCE REPORT  
Copy herewithin 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV


This page is intentionally left blank



1
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 6 February 2020

PRESENT: Ian Orrell, (Independent Chair) Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Marriott, Stone, T Eales and Golby

APOLOGIES: Councillor M Markham and Councillor Bottwood

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Greg Rubins, BDO, presented the progress report and highlighted the salient points.  He 
emphasised that good progress had been made with 6 of 8 audits completed.  One audit 
would be carried forward to 2020/2021 that was in respect of unitary status.  The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the Audit Plan the Executive Summary.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query whether delivery is being impacted by staff turnover and 
reliance on interim staff, the Chief Finance Officer advised that there were currently 
six Interims engaged at the Organisation and a number of Agency staff, a number of 
which are grant funded and are located in Housing.  The Corporate Management 
Board receives summaries of exit interviews and turnover of staff is not considered to 
be excessive.

 In response to a question around the audit of the Corporate Plan, Greg Rubins 
advised that a new Corporate Plan had been adopted recently and this would be 
audited.

 Northampton Borough Council compares well to other organisations in respect of 
potential cyberattacks, it has good procedures in place; however, there is no 
guarantee as the area of hackers is fast moving.  There are recommendations in 
place to test systems.

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that all payments are up to date in respect of the 
LGSS contract; in addition, BDO is satisfied with the Veolia contract.  Progress is 
checked against the scope of the contract and that there are processes and systems 
in place for it to run correctly.

 The Committee heard that 48% of staff had completed GDPR training and this was 
classed as low risk as training was in place.  Key staff has received the training.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

The Chair confirmed that there would be further audits in due course and he thanked Greg 
Rubins, BDO, for the progress update.

RESOLVED:

1 That the BDO reports are noted.
2 That the verbal update provided by the Internal Auditor on progress is noted. 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Carol Ryan, EY, submitted a report, which provided and update on the progress of the 
external audit.  The salient points were highlighted and the Committee’s attention was drawn 
to the overview of the risks.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query regarding the loan to the Football Club, Carol Ryan confirmed 
that EY has been liaising with KPMG for some time and has been kept up to date on 
the matter. Steps have, and will be taken, to ensure there is no duplication of work.

 The Section 151 Officer for the Unitary Authority would be appointed prior to the 
inception of the Unitary Authority and would resolve such issues as the loan to the 
football club, if they remained ongoing.

 Carol Ryan confirmed that EY has received data in a usable format from Officers.
 Audits are being scheduled for 2019/2020.
 In answer to a comment that the Sovereign Councils will be wound up by 31 March 

2020, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that all Chief Finance Officers had met  
with EY and EY was aware of all the work streams. It is possible that an initial 
closedown of accounts would take place in period 11 2020-21, with reduced 
closedown crossing the financial years. EY would focus on the core audits.  The 
assumption is that EY would be the Unitary Auditors.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Audit Plan as presented by the Council’s external auditors, EY, is reviewed 
and noted.

2 That the verbal update on progress, provided by the external auditor, is noted. 

8. GOVERNANCE UPDATE
The Senior Internal Controls Officer presented the quarterly Governance Report update to 
the Committee.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was confirmed that there had been no fines to date for any breaches of GDPR. The 
Committee was advised that benchmarking could be undertaken against other Local 
Authorities.

 In answer to a question regarding aggressive behaviour and physical assault of staff, 
the Senior Internal Controls Officer advised that policies and procedures are in place; 
the Working Group meets regularly and there is the option to stop potentially violent 
people accessing the building.

 In response to a query about the recruitment of Agency staff, the Committee heard 
that there is grant funding for Agency staff in Housing   A register is kept regarding 
Interims and Agency staff that details funding and costings. Some Agency staff cover 
vacant posts.

2



3
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

 The Committee suggested that there was a need for it to have sight of more 
information about Interim and Agency Staff, including the length of contract.  The 
Chair confirmed that further details would be included when this report was next 
received by the Committee.  The Committee asked that at its next meeting, more 
details about Agency workers would be provided, such as the situation when they 
had been engaged for two years or more.

 The Chair added that the Risk Register would be presented to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:

1 That the additional information as detailed above is requested for future quarterly 
Governance reports.

2 That the Governance report, with appendices, is presented to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 

9. BUDGET MONITORING AP08 2019-2020
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Budget Monitoring AP08 2019-2020 to the 
Committee, confirming that this report had been requested by the Chair.  The Chair added 
that he felt that the Committee should have regular insight into how the Council was 
performing, financially.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Committee noted the report that had been presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 22 January 2020.

 

10. BUDGET 2020-21 RISK REVIEW
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and highlighted that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had considered certain parts of the draft budget and had concentrated 
on risk
[...]
FORMANCE
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and explained the rationale for the end of 
year report 2019/2020 and the mid-year report for 2018/2019.  The Committee was advised 
that monthly updates are provided to the Finance Team.

In answer to a question about loans, the Chief Finance Officer advised that £20 million had 
been paid back by the University of Northampton. Payments are made on time.  It was also 
confirmed that payments in respect of the Northampton Town Rugby Football Club are also 
made on time.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Authority’s priority is security 
but liquidity is always considered.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Treasury Management Performance Reports are noted. 

14. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Committee considered Constitution Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee.   The 
Chair commented that they are sufficiently broad Terms of Reference and cross referenced 
them with the reported analysis of Audit Committee agenda items.

4



5
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

RESOLVED:

1 That the brief on the Terms of Reference in relation to the role of the Audit 
Committee and previous Audit Committee agenda items is noted.

2 That the Committee continues to work within the current Terms of Reference 
until Vesting Day 2021. 

The meeting concluded at 7:40 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



7

Agenda Item 6



2

  

Page

Audit Risk Assessment and Mapping your Risks 3

Internal Audit Operational Plan 5

Internal Audit Alternative Reviews 8

Appendix I - Internal Audit Charter 9

CONTENTS

8



3

Background

Our risk based approach to Internal Audit uses the Council’s own risk management process and risk 
register as a starting point for audit planning as this represents the client’s own assessment of the 
risks to it achieving its strategic objectives.

The extent to which we can rely on management’s own perception of risk largely depends on the 
maturity and effectivenes
[...]
key risks along with the audit work 
we are undertaking, demonstrating we are focussing on your most important issues. 

As such our strategic audit programme follows the risks identified during our planning processes and 
confirmed via discussions with the Heads of Service.

AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

OF 2018/19 WORK

9



4

MAPPING YOUR RISKS 2020/21
The table below shows the audit number in the 2020/21 plan mapped 

aga
ins
t 
you
r 
risk 
reg
ist
er.

Risk Audit in 2020-21 plan Risk Audit in 2020-21 plan Risk Audit in 2020-21 plan
Risk 1 Treasury Management

Capital Projects
Risk 6 - Risk 14 HMO Licensing & Enforcement

Licencing
Risk 2 Capital Projects Risk 8 Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) Service Level 

Agreement
Risk 15 Use of Volunteers (Nightshelter)

Social Lettings Agency
Risk 4 Use of Volunteers 

(Nightshelter)
Risk 10 Gifts and Hospitality Risk 18 Climate Emergency 

(Environment)
Risk 5 Capital Projects Risk 11

Corporate Plan Progress
Unitary

10



5

Area Days Timing

Risk Register 
Reference 
and colour 
coded per 

your register

Description of the Review Reason for Inclusion

2020/21

HMO Licensing 
& Enforcement

20 Q2 14

 Assess how the Council are managing and 
promoting licensing for HMOs and how licenses 
are allocated to private rented housing 
landlords

 Review how the HMO enforcement department 
enforce local standards and manage cases of 
non-compliance

 Review the collection of civil penalties and 
assess whether the Council are undertaking 
appropriate measures to collect income

 Discussions with senior management raised 
this area that should be addressed as part of 
the internal audit plan

 The Council have a statutory duty to ensure 
HMO’s are licensed and penalties are 
enforced to uphold legislative 
responsibilities

Licencing

10 Q2 14

 This is linked but separate to the review above

 Review procedures for issuing licenses and 
assess whether they are compliant with 
regulatory requirements

 Sample test licenses issu
[...]
on of vehicles, plant and equipment assets
An annual verification exercise was undertaken in both 2017-18 and 2018-19 
to verify vehicles, plant and equipment assets.  A review of records for these 
exercises identified that 25% (10 out of 40) of returns has not been received. 

Risk
RAM is not an accurate record of assets held by the Council with potential risk 
of inaccurate information in the accounts.

Important
A process will be put in place to 
ensure those returns not received 
are escalated for management to 
address. Such issues will be raised 
with the Strategic Finance Business 
Partner in the first instance.

Group Accountant – 
Closedown

May 2020

3.

Reconciliation between RAM and the general ledger
A corrective journal to the value of £2,399 which was required as a result of the 
2018-19 reconciliation had not been processed at the time of the audit.

Risk
RAM / General Ledger are not accurate with potential risk of inaccurate 
information in the accounts

Standard
The journal will be processed as 
part of the changes to the final 
statement of accounts for 2018-19. 

Group Accountant – 
Closedown

May 2020

40



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

22 June  2020

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, 
in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG and EY in respect of the 2018-19 
Statement of Accounts and progress for 2019-20 Statement of Accounts.

1.2 To update the Committee in respect of the budget risk for 2020-21, as a result of 
the Covid 19 pandemic.

1.3 To inform the Committee of any changes to accounting policies and Treasury 
Management.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 
and 2019-20.

2.1.2 To note the risks to the 2020-21 budget

2.1.3 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.4 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

Report Title Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee

Appendice
s:

0

41

Agenda Item 8



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in respect of the 
Statements of Accounts due for Northampton Borough Council and other 
accounting or treasury policy items requiring reporting. In addition it provides 
an update on budget risk relating to the 2020-21 budget.

3.2 Accounting Policy Changes 

3.2.1 There have been no Accounting Policy changes since the last Audit 
Committee, nor are there anticipated to be any during 2020/21.

3.3 Treasury Management

3.3.1 There have been no reportable incidents, the LGSS Treasury Management 
Team continue to work hard to maximise the interest earned through the 
investment vehicles available and reduce the interest paid on borrowing 
where possible.

3.3.2 It should be noted that the Council is holding material sums in short term 
deposit and on call. The Council received £37.374M as an initial allocation to 
deliver Government Grants (BEIS Grants) to local businesses through a 
centrally determined scheme. The funds were held in ‘on call’ deposits to 
ensure they were available to drawdown as the grants were distributed. At the 
time of writing in excess of £32M has been distributed, to over 2,500 
businesses,  of a revised allowance of £34.5M. With a further £1.7M allocated 
by Government for a second scheme (The Discretionary Fund).

3.4     Completing 2018/19 Statement of Accounts

3.4.1 The 2018-19 Statement of Accounts continue to be in the process of being 
audited. The External Auditor EY, will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee on progress and resources. EY have currently indicated they will 
recommence the audit in Octobe
[...]
www.NBC-Cabinet- Finance Monitoring- Provisional Impact Covid19

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer

45

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/s61522/2020%2002%2006%20-%2010%20Budget%20Risk%20Review%20Report%202020-21.pdf
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/s62185/2020%2005%2020%20Cabinet%20Report%20-%20Covid%20Finance%20V3.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 22nd June 2020 

Policy Document: Governance Report 

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 This report presents the quarterly Governance Report.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review, comment and request additional information be 
included or, if not required, items are omitted for future quarterly Governance 
Reports.

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Governance report continue to be 
presented quarterly with appendices where relevant.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

Previously, the Audit Committee was presented with the Governance Action 
plan that was introduced in 2016.  This has now been completed and it has 
been identified that a quarterly governance statement is required to give 
assurance of controls and process improvements within NBC.

Report Title Governance Report Update 

Appendices:
1. Governance Report 
2. Q4 19/20 Corporate risk 
register
3. Temporary workers 
register

47

Agenda Item 10



3.2     Issues

      Q4 Corporate Risk register (refresh)

Risk management is a key priority for the Council. Critical to the development 
of better risk management is the development of a tighter culture of risk 
identification, assessment and mitigation at all levels of the Council, including 
at the corporate level, with proper and regular updates to assessments of 
potential risks.

3.2.1  20 risks were stated on the corporate risk register as of March 2020. Of these 
11% are rated red, 84% amber and 5% rated green.

3.2.2  Two new risks were identified and added in Q3:
:

1. Climate change
2. The impact of the loss of LGSS services.

3.2.3 There has been no movement in the risk ratings from Q3 to Q4. This has been 
a refresh of Q3.

3.2.4 The corporate risk register will be updated for Q1 2020/2021 during July 2020. 
Any significant changes will be reported to Cabinet.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy changes as a result of this report.

4.1.2 There may be various impacts and changes to current policies. The 
governance report will assure Audit Committee that policies and procedures 
are being strengthened to contribute to building a strong control environment 
at the Council.  

4.1.3 Compliance with policies will be monitored through the Internal Control 
reviews and reported upon through the governance structure and to the Audit 
Committee starting in the new financial year.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The Governance team are fully resourced to cover the areas reported within 
the Governance report. Financial implications will be reported through the 
budget process.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 None to report at present.

48



4.4 Equality

4.4.1 Whilst there are no specific equality implications at this stage, various policies 
will be reviewed through the improvements in procedures throughout NBC. All 
reviews will be supported by equality and community impact assessments.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Internal consultation has taken place with Corporate Management Board and 
other senior officers where required.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically

5. Background Papers

5.1 None at present

Joanne Bonham, Governance & Risk Manager

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8
Appendix 1:  Refreshed June 2020

Governance Report to Audit Committee
23 March 2020 (refreshed for 23 June 2020)

CONTRIBUTION LIST 
Service Area: Re
[...]
nce Officer
(S151)

Head of Customers &
Communities

0
2

4
6

8
10

12

14

43556 Mar-19 43617 43647 43678 43709 43739 43770 43800 43831

76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 BDO Internal Audit Update
	230220 - 06B Northampton Borough Council - Progress Report - March 2020
	230220 - 06C NBC Follow-Up Master Tracker

	7 LGSS Internal Audit Update
	8 Chief Finance Officer Update
	10 Governance Report
	220620 - 10A Appendix 1 - Governance report March 2020
	220620 - 10B Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Q4 March 2020 (refreshed)
	220620 - 10C Appendix 3 - Temporary Workers Report




Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 22 June 2020

PRESENT: Ian Orrell (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Marriott, 
Stone, T Eales, Bottwood, Golby and Hibbert

APOLOGIES:  

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were agreed as an accurate and true 
record of the meeting. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
At the Chairman’s invitation, Gurpreet Dulay presented the BDO Internal Audit Update. He 
explained that the annual plan dated from March 2020 and set out the indicative audit 
reviews that will be carried out throughout the year. The risk register on page 4 in the report 
highlighted the level of risk in each of the focus areas and outlined the risk. The Head of 
Service for each area in the Council had been consulted with to inform the audit plan for the 
year, along with the Governance and Risk Manager and the Chief Finance Officer. The draft 
plan had been approved by the Corporate Management Board (CMB) before the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

As the Covid-19 pandemic has undoubtedly caused a major impact on local authorities, the 
risk landscape has changed as a result of the financial challenges caused by lockdown. This 
would mean that some reviews may not go ahead as planned, as BDO will have additional 
workload to complete and unprecedented levels of staff sickness caused by the pandemic.

The internal audit progress report, which had not been updated since the report had been 
produced in March, showed that there were three outstanding areas in the 2019/20 audit 
plan. Firstly the review of asset management was almost complete, it had been drafted and 
BDO were awaiting to receive one response before completion. The disable facilities grant 
review would be completed in the next few days and the safeguarding review would need to 
be rescheduled given the impact of Covid-19, and BDO would arrange this with the head of 
the service.

Gurpreet confirmed that BDO would be on track to issue a statement of accounts in July. In 
terms of a sector update, IT and data protection showed a critical risk heightened by the 
Covid-19 pandemic which highlighted an increase in a dependence on technology for 



remote working and the increased risk of cyber security and fraud risk. There was also an 
increased financial risk due to the unplanned spending caused by lockdown, a risk in 
respect of staff wellbeing and continuity arrangements as Covid-19 was unexpected and 
continuity plans should be refreshed to reflect lessons learnt from the pandemic and in the 
likelihood that a second wave should occur in the future. Gurpreet concluded that page 33 of 
the report was outdated and a full update would be provided at July’s meeting.

In response to a question if BDO had considered the impact that Brexit, Covid-19 and the 
move to Unitary would have on the audit plan. BDO confirmed that a number of working 
days had been set aside to undertake work that would relate to the move to unitary; such as 
the transferral of budgets. In terms of Brexit, professional scepticism had been applied in the 
reviews and in the risk register, but was not a key focus area proven by the discussions with 
the Heads of Service or CMB. In response to whose responsibility it would be to declare the 
local authority safe and legal for Unitary, it was felt that the government would have the 
authority to determine this, but this would be clarified at a later stage. A Member asked if the 
Chief Executive for Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) had been consulted with the 
proposed audits and it was confirmed that the Chief Executive had not been consulted with 
the Council had been in communication with NPH. 

Members expressed that they would welcome a Members briefing on the public sector 
update, and that this could extend to all Councillors. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to 
discuss and arrange this with the Democratic and Member Services Manager. 

The Chair thanked BDO for the update and shared that Members would understand the 
situation and would allow flexibility with the reviews given the unpredicted circumstances. 
He explained that there would be a need for the Chief Finance Officer and Chief Executive 
to review the plan and a revised audit plan would be brought before the Audit Committee at 
the next meeting for Members to consider and approve. 

RESOLVED:  That the update is noted.

ACTION: BDO to provide a revised internal audit plan and statement of accounts at the next 
meeting.  

7. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Chief Finance Officer presented a verbal update on behalf of LGSS. He explained that 
LGSS deliver assurance that their services are working well and asked the committee to 
note the update from March. A further update would be provided in July.  

RESOLVED:  That the update is noted and a further LGSS internal Audit update is 
presented to the Committee at its meeting on 27 July 2020.

ACTION: LGSS to provide an internal Audit update to be provided at the next meeting. 

8. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Chief Finance Officer presented his update and highlighted 
that there were no changes to accounting policy or treasury management. The Council had 
received £37.374M as an initial allocation to deliver Government Grants (BEIS Grants) to 
local businesses through a centrally determined scheme, and this was the most notable 
update. The 2018/19 accounts were still being audited and would continue in October. The 
2019/20 draft accounts could be ready from July, but the audit of the 2019/20 accounts 
would depend on when the 2018/19 accounts had been signed off. 

A report had been provided to Cabinet detailing the indicative finance costs of Covid-19 and 
another report would be provided in July detailing the risk to this year’s budget and the 



contributing factors. The Chief Finance Officer explained that Council Tax payments ha d 
impacted the Council as there had been a 5% reduction in fees. The Council also faced 3 
months loss of income from car park fees as lockdown had closed car parks, but the Council 
were still liable for managing and maintaining the car parks and utility costs. There was also 
the pressure of homelessness and providing accommodation for those in need. The 
government had provided £21,000 towards this but the Council had used £200,000 of 
reserves and it was hoped that further funding would be received to claim back the costs of 
temporary accommodation.

Members were concerned that the reserved budget was not going to meet the requirements 
of lockdown. They felt concern that other local authorities had served 114 notices and asked 
for reassurance that this would not be the case for Northampton Borough Council. Members 
were concerned that an influx of evictions would occur in the autumn as landlords were 
instructed not to evict any tenants during lockdown. In response, it was said that the housing 
situation would be monitored as these issues had been vocalised. In response to a question 
if the KPMG statement of accounts would affect Unitary, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed 
it would not affect Unitary as such but would be a legacy issue of the Northampton Borough 
Council. An explanation of the impact that Council Tax had on residents during the 
pandemic was requested and the Chief Finance Officer proposed that more information 
would be available shortly and a further update would be provided at July’s meeting.

The Chief Finance Officer responded that the Council had done well to contain costs and 
were exploring options and initiatives available to recover reserves spent during the 
pandemic. He expressed that the Council would not be issuing a 114 notice in the near 
future, as there was plenty of avenues the Council could explore to avoid this outcome. A 
report would be brought to Cabinet outlining this and options available to the Council to 
make in-year savings or obtain funds from reserves earmarked for projects. 

The Chair questioned the Chief Finance Officer on how the Council was communicating with 
the government. The Chief Finance Officer responded by confirming there was two streams 
of communication, one stream was through district and borough treasurers and the other 
was countywide through the commissioners and shadow authority as a poor financial 
position would make it difficult to launch into Unitary. The Chair followed up his question with 
a supplementary on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on local business. The Chief 
Finance Officer shared that Kevin Langley, the Economic Growth and Regeneration 
Manager, was currently looking into the impact on the local economy. As Councillor Eldred 
reported at the last Cabinet meeting, 260,000 grants and £34m in business rate relief had 
been awarded to businesses to support them during this uncertain period. A discretionary 
fund of £1.7m had been created for those businesses who did not meet the criteria, for 
example if they were a business that existed within a building that had to close as a result of 
the pandemic. The Council was proactive in demonstrating support for business and a 
resource was available to signpost businesses for further guidance. Fortunately, in 
Northampton, the economy is varied so is not reliant on one form of business and this would 
enable the economy to bounce back faster as initiatives were being looked into to help 
support the return of businesses after the Covid-19 crisis.

The Chair read out the recommendations and asked Members to note the report. 

RESOLVED:   That:

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 and 
2019-20 is noted.

2.1.2 The risks to the 2020-21 budget is noted



2.1.3   It is noted that that there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

It is noted that there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

 

9. EY EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
At the Chair’s invitation, Steve Clark from EY delivered a verbal update to the committee. He 
explained that the audit process had been developed over time and a level of work had 
been undertaken and EY had encountered challenges with LGSS which they had raised 
with the Council. In addition to this, there had been capacity issues at EY with colleagues 
taking long-term absence. EY hoped to return in October to complete the audit of the 18/19 
accounts. So far 1900 hours had been spent on the audit and it was estimated that it would 
take a further 1700 hours to finalise the audit, if timely supporting evidence was provided to 
speed up the process. As the Council moved towards reorganisation, EY confirmed there 
was capacity to undertake the 19/20 and 20/21 accounts. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the increase in fee costs needed to be resolved 
with EY and a fast close down of the 20/21 accounts would take place before Unitary. 

Steve Clark reiterated that the fees issue was not straightforward as EY had spent a period 
of time familiarising themselves with the Council and their accounts whilst taking over from 
KPMG. It was hoped the matter would be resolved as soon as possible.

Members were concerned that there was an issue with fees that needed to be resolved and 
the external auditors needed to deliver the service to the Council with the pressure of the 
move to Unitary. The Chair agreed with the Chief Finance Officer that an update on the 
external audit plan would be provided at the next committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the External Audit Update is noted.

ACTION: Update on the External Audit plan to be brought to the next meeting. 

10. GOVERNANCE REPORT
The Governance and Risk Manager presented the report and explained that the corporate 
risk register had been rolled over from March and refreshed. The Senior Management team 
had been consumed with responding to the Covid-19 pandemic which called for their urgent 
response with the tactical and strategic groups set up to address the pandemic. A further 
update would be provided at July’s meeting, including the number of temporary workers.

Two items had been added to the risk register, this included an item on sustainability given 
the climate change emergency that had been declared and the impact of the loss of LGSS 
services. The Governance and Risk Manager explained that page 51 highlighted the last 
audit benchmarking on GDPR, and David Taylor, the Data Protection Officer had been 
consulted and had not expressed any concern in terms of GDPR. 

Members expressed concern that temporary staff was not cost effective and asked who 
decided whether to recruit fixed term or agency staff. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed 
that it depended on the nature of the role and if it was a statutory role the Council would 
need to recruit immediately to fulfil their statutory duty. With the move to Unitary, less 
permanent staff would be recruited and temporary workers would be needed to undertake 
fixed term assignments. 

A question surrounding business grants and the slow response of the Council to release 
grant funding was raised and the Chief Finance Officer responded by explaining that the 



Borough was presented with £37m of funding that needed to be distributed, and the 
Council’s gross budget was only £30m. The Council was instructed to pay businesses by 
reversing direct debit payments, but this raised the problem of issuing refunds to businesses 
who did not pay by direct debit. A process was put into place to assess and pay businesses 
as a portal was created to issue these refunds with pre-checks to prevent fraudulent activity. 
LGSS and BDO assisted with building and testing the portal to ensure consultancy and 
strong governance had taken places to ensure the process was robust before being put into 
practice.  

RESOLVED:  

2.1      That the Committee noted the Governance Report.

2.2 That the Governance report continues to be presented to the 
Committee quarterly with appendices where relevant.

ACTION: Updated governance report to include the use of temporary 
workers would be brought to the next meeting.

 

The meeting concluded at 7:46 pm


